

N.D.P.S. Case No. 11/2025

Order No. 14, dated 04.06.2025.

Accused Juel Sk., Bablu Sk. and Sabir Ahamed are not physically produced before this Court from JC but the custody slips have been sent by the Superintendent, BCCH.

A message towards non-production of the accused persons has also been received from the Superintendent, BCCH.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present.

SI Jaydeb Sannyasi of Lalgola PS files a petition for sending sample exhibit 'A2' to SDCRL, Kolkata for examination and expert report. He further submits that he has sent sample exhibit 'A1' to CFSL, Kolkata on 30.01.25 and collected expert opinion report on 31.05.2025 which revealed that the sample exhibit 'A1' does not contain any narcotic substance/'Heroin'.

Heard the Ld. P.P. in-charge and the I.O. of this case.

Perused the said prayer of the I.O. including the materials on record.

It appears from the said prayer of the I.O. that he had sent sample exhibit 'A1' to the CFSL, Kolkata, for examination and report. Thereafter he collected expert opinion report and the said report revealed that the sample ('A1') does not contain any narcotic substance/'Heroin'. So, he prays for sending sample exhibit 'A2' to the SDCRL, Kolkata for examination and report. I also do find that the prayer of the I.O. is filed within the statutory period of 15 days from the date of collection of the expert opinion report of sample exhibit (A1).

In this background, the prayer of the I.O. is allowed.

I.O. is directed to send sample exhibit ('A2') to the SDCRL, Kolkata immediately for examination and report.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the I.O. for information and taking necessary action.

To 18.06.25 for production and final report.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 01303)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
- Cum -
Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 01303)